Atty Docket No.:

237172US0PCT



08-09-2005



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

TATE	100007455	
To the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office. P	103057487 lease record the attached on the	ocuments or copy thereof.
 Name of conveying party(ies): Robert FRIES Iakovos SIGALAS Manfred NEBELUNG Geoffrey John DAVIES Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☐ No 	Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: Mehmet Serdar Ozbayraktar Address: 4 Piet Myburgh Crescent, Meyersdal, Alberton, South Africa 1447	
3. Nature of Conveyance:		
■ Assignment □ Merger □ Security Agreement □ Change of Name □ Other		
Execution Date: June 27, 10, 7 and 24, 2005	Additional name(s) and address	(es) attached? Yes No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):		
☐ This document is being filed together with a new application		
A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/415,345	B. Patent No.(s)	
Additional numbers attach	ned? 🗆 Yes 🔳 No	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total applications and patent	ts involved: 1
Customer Number	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$4	10.00
22850	☐ Authorized to be cha	arged to deposit account
Tel. (703) 413-3000 Fax. (703) 413-2220	8. Deposit account number: 15 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if p	
DO NOT USE T	HIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information copy of the original document. Harris A. Pitlick Name of Person Signing Registration Number: 38,779	the sound	ched copy is a true 3, 3 2057 Date
Total number of pages includin	g this cover sheet: 5	
Do not detach t	his portion	

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office **Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services** Alexandria, Virginia. 22313

08/04/2005 SZEWDIE1 00000060 10415345

01 FC:8021

40.00 OF

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS ROBERT FRIES;

IAKOVOS SIGALAS

MANFRED NEBELUNG; and GEOFFREY JOHN DAVIES

of

4 Birnam Road, Forest Town, Johannesburg, South Africa,

112 Third Street, Linden, Johannesburg, South Africa,

4 Prellerstrasse, Dresden, Germany, and

36 Boundary Road, Linden Ext. 3, Randburg, 2194, South

Africa, respectively

(hereinafter referred to collectively as "ASSIGNORS"),

are the sole and exclusive owners, by assignment, of the application for Letters Patent of the United States of America Application No. 10/415,345, filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on September 24, 2003; and

WHEREAS	MEHMET SERDAR OZBAYRAKTAR
of	4 Piet Myburgh Crescent
	Meyersdal
	Alberton
	South Africa
	1447

is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application for Letters Patent and the invention described therein, in the United States and its territorial possessions;

(hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE")

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of FIVE DOLLARS (\$5.00), the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable

consideration, ASSIGNORS, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, substitutions and renewals thereof.

ASSIGNORS hereby authorise and request the Patent Office in the Unites States and its territorial possessions to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE as the assignee of its entire right and interest in and to the same, for the use and behoof of said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, to the extent hereby assigned, as the same would have been held by me had this Assignment and sale not been made.

Further, We agree that we will communicate to said ASSIGNEE or his representatives any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitute, renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said ASSIGNEE or jointly to said ASSIGNEE and ourselves, make all rightful oaths, and, generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, his successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions.

DATE: 27 06 05.	ROBERT FRIES
DATE:	IAKOVOS SIGALAS
DATE: Desden for June 2005	MANFRED NEBELUNG
DATE:24 June 2005	GEOFFREY JOHN DAVIES

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS

ROBERT FRIES;

IAKOVOS SIGALAS

MANFRED NEBELUNG; and GEOFFREY JOHN DAVIES

of

4 Birnam Road, Forest Town, Johannesburg, South Africa,

112 Third Street, Linden, Johannesburg, South Africa,

4 Prellerstrasse, Dresden, Germany, and

36 Boundary Road, Linden Ext. 3, Randburg, 2194, South

Africa, respectively

(hereinafter referred to collectively as "ASSIGNORS"),

are the sole and exclusive owners, by assignment, of the application for Letters Patent of the United States of America Application No. 10/415,345, filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on September 24, 2003; and

WHEREAS

MEHMET SERDAR OZBAYRAKTAR

of

4 Piet Myburgh Crescent

Meyersdal Alberton

South Africa

1447

(hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE")

is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application for Letters Patent and the invention described therein, in the United States and its territorial possessions;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of FIVE DOLLARS (\$5.00), the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable

consideration, ASSIGNORS, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, substitutions and renewals thereof.

ASSIGNORS hereby authorise and request the Patent Office in the Unites States and its territorial possessions to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE as the assignee of its entire right and interest in and to the same, for the use and behoof of said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, to the extent hereby assigned, as the same would have been held by me had this Assignment and sale not been made.

Further, We agree that we will communicate to said ASSIGNEE or his representatives any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitute, renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said ASSIGNEE or jointly to said ASSIGNEE and ourselves, make all rightful oaths, and, generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, his successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions.

DATE:	All ROBERT FRIES
DATE: 10 June 2005	
DATE:	MANFRED NEBELUNG
DATE:	GEOFFREY JOHN DAVIES

RECORDED: 08/03/2005